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3768 
CHAP. 135 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1975 

Sec. 2. Effective date. The first Master of Science in Business Degree 
shall be awarded no earlier than May, 1978. 

Effective r>.'lay, 1978 

CHAPTER 135 

AN ACT Increasing the Indebtedness Limit of the Mexico Sewer District 
and Creating a Special Debt Limit for Interim Financing. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, disposal of sewage is esseritial to the health and well-being of 
the inhabitants of the Town of Mexico; and 

Whereas, it is imperative that action he taken at the earliest possible time 
to eliminate any danger to such health and well-heing; and 

. . . . .' . 
Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­

gency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the fol­
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it ena.cted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. P&SL 1957, c. 156, § 18, 1st sentence, as amended by P&SL 1963, 
c. 21S, is further amended to read: 

For accomplishing the purposes of this Act and for such other expenses as 
may be necessary for the carrying out of said purposes, said district, through 
its trustees, without district vote, is authorized to issue its notes and bonds 
in one series or in separate series from time to time and to refund and to 
make subsequent renewals of the same in whole or in part to an amount 
not exceeding the snm of ~~e,E')8e $625,000 outstanding at anyone time. 

Sec. 2. P&SL 1957, c. 156, § 18, as amended. is fnrther amended by adding 
at the end the following new paragraph: 

In addition to the foregoing authority, said district, through its trustees, 
without district vote, is authorized to issue its note or notes from time to 
time and to refund and to make subsequent renewals of the same in whole 
or in part to an additional amount not exceeding the sum of $225,000 out­
standing at anyone time. Said additional amount shall be a special debt 
limit, restricted to use for debts required for so-called interim financing of 
either federal, state or local grants and for use at such time as the district 
must act as temporary financing agency for another town or another district. 
Said additional debt limit shall be used only for temporary financing, when 
necessary, the same to be reimbursed to the district from another source no 
later than 3 years after incurring the original obligation. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1975 
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CHAP. 136 

Emergency clause; referendum; effective date. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the 
purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Mex­
ico present and voting at an election to be called and held for that purpose. 

The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following 
question: 

"Shall the Act Increasing Indebtednes of Mexico Sewer District and cre­
ating a Special Debt Limit for Interim Financing, passed at the First Special 
Session of the 107th Legislature, be accepted?" 

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the 
words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. 

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its 
acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided 
the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at 
said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote cast for all candidates 
for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election. 

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the 
Town of Mexico and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk 
with the Secretary of State. 

Effective March 30, 1976 

CHAPTER 136 

AN ACT to Permit the Town of Camden to Vote on June 8, 1976 on Certain 
Local Option Questions Concerning the Sunday Sale of Liquor. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

vVhereas, the Town of Camden is heavily dependent upon the tourist in­
dustry; and 

vVhereas, at present the Town of Camden does not permit Sunday sales of 
wine or malt liquor for consumption off the premises; and 

vVhereas, the Town of Camden wishes to reconsider this prohibition as 
soon as possible; and 

vVhcreas, an opportunity for this reconsideration will arise during June 
of 1976; and 

vVhereas, immediate resolution of these questions is of great importance 
to the Camden tourist industry during the summer months of 1976; and 


